

10.12.2018

Present: Sh. R.K.Mishra, counsel for the LRs of the deceased/petitioner .  
Sh.R.K.singh, counsel for R-1 & R-2.  
Sh. Pradeep Sehrawat, counsel for R-3/Insurance company.  
An application u/o- 22 rule 3 r/w section 151 CPC for bringing on record the LRs of deceased /petitioner Somadula Burmaula has been moved on behalf of the LRs of the said deceased petitioner.  
Copy given to Ld. Counsels for R-1, R-2 and R-3/Insurance company, who submits that they do not want to file any reply to the said application.  
Heard. File perused.  
Ld. Counsel for the LRs of the petitioner submits that petitioner/injured – Somadula Burmaula has expired on 27.10.2018. Ld. Counsel for the LRs of the petitioner further submits that petitioner/injured has left behind the applicants i.e S.Mary ( wife), S. Sangeeta ( daughter ) & S.Vishnu ( son ) as the only LRs and he prays that the said LRs of deceased petitioner/injured-Somadula Burmaula may be substituted on record in place of the deceased petitioner/injured.  
Ld.counsels for R-1, R-2 &R-3/Insurance company have no objection to the same.  
In view of the above and in the interest of justice, the above named LRs of the deceased petitioner/injured Somadula Burmaula are substituted on record in place of the deceased petitioner/injured, as prayed.  
Amended memo of parties have been filed on record.  
Copy of the same have been given to Ld. Counsels for the respondents.  
In view of the above, the present application u/o - 22 rule 3 r/w section 151 CPC stands disposed of.  
No PW is present.  
Ld. Counsel for the petitioners request for an adjournment as the evidence by way of affidavit of the concerned witness could not be

-2-

prepared due to some personal difficulty.

The request made on behalf of petitioners is not opposed by Ld. Counsels for the respondents.

In view of the above and in the interest of justice, put up for PE on 03.6.2019, as requested.

Last and final opportunity is given to the petitioners.

(Paramjit Singh)  
PO, MACT (South-West District)  
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi  
**10.12.2018**